
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting 
June 7, 2022 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 

 
 

Meetings of the Park Board of Commissioners will be held in-person while also enabling attendance remotely by 

Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster Proclamation in Response to 

COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open Meetings Act for the physical 

presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner attendance by video, audio, or 

telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted in – person also with the opportunity to attend and participate by audio or video 

conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn Park District Board of Commissioners because of a 

disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  

Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff, and chief legal counsel might not all be physically present at the 185 

Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address 

in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are 

available via the instructions listed below. The meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to 

the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to attend in-person or join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for 

the Meeting ID and password by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes 

before the start of the meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

 
I.  Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V. Public Participation 
 
VI. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $ 298,272.89 
 

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


VII. Resolution promoting sustainable outdoor lighting practices 
 
VIII. Lake Ellyn Shoreline – Payout Request #3 
 
IX. Citizens’ Finance Committee Membership 
 
X. Newton Park Improvements Update 
 
XI. Referendum 

 

XII. Staff Reports 
 
XIII. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
XIV. Adjourn to Executive Session 
 Under Section 2 (c) 6 of the Open Meetings Act for the purpose of setting a price for the sale or 

lease of property owned by the District.  

XV. Adjourn 



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 1,545.01       

85 Asset Replacement Fund 5,238.23       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 77,462.23    

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 40,455.61$   

Report Total: 298,272.89$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 6/7/2022

Recreation Fund 173,571.81            
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User:

Printed: 06/02/2022 - 10:53AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00003.06.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True

183367 Field Signs  490.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1127

183367 Field Signs  128.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1182

183450 Referendum Boards  44.00 06/08/2022 10-00-000-521700-0000

183450 Referendum Boards  44.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-521700-0000

 706.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

79932 Dump Trailer Stand  183.47 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 183.47Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True

Spring Spring Classes  15,784.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1261

 15,784.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103181 Allegra Marketing Print Mail Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

55218 Referendum Mailer/Postage  5,564.41 06/08/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

 5,564.41Check Total:

Vendor: 103689 American Soccer Company, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Various Uniforms  282.80 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

 282.80Check Total:

Vendor: 100182 AMI Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

925887 Banners  54.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1234

925887 Banners  144.98 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1173

 198.98Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

140036/45 Chlorine  4,385.16 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530600-0000

140331 Chlorine  7,146.91 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530600-0000

140379/8 Chlorine  11,201.93 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530600-0000

 22,734.00Check Total:

Vendor: 107285 Clint Babicz Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

P51604312 Battery Jump Starter  352.89 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

P51608374 Groomer Battery  134.22 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 487.11Check Total:

Vendor: 202457 Laurie Bellmar Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

295 Winter Classes  530.88 06/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

299 Spring Classes  442.40 06/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 973.28Check Total:

Vendor: 107310 B-Sharp, LLC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

Spring Spring Classes  2,193.00 06/08/2022 20-24-000-525500-4610

 2,193.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

917181830 Uniforms  806.87 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1161

 806.87Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  96.27 06/08/2022 20-24-000-535500-4643

Supplies  20.88 06/08/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Supplies  57.07 06/08/2022 20-24-000-535500-4643

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 174.22Check Total:

Vendor: 113050 Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True

11323 Supplies  164.60 06/08/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

11323 Supplies  164.60 06/08/2022 20-30-200-530300-0000

11323 Supplies  164.60 06/08/2022 20-30-300-530300-0000

11324 Supplies  48.80 06/08/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

11362 Supplies  181.40 06/08/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

11362 Supplies  181.40 06/08/2022 20-30-200-530300-0000

 905.40Check Total:

Vendor: 199384 Cedar Valley Express Blower, Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

6-2022 Playground Mulch  15,250.00 06/08/2022 94-90-000-575110-0000

 15,250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202461 Central Restaurant Products Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

12004091 Freezer/Refrigerator  5,238.23 06/08/2022 85-30-300-575110-0000

 5,238.23Check Total:

Vendor: 114260 Nicholas Cinquegrani Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 06/08/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  75.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

4/8-5/9/2022 Electric  66.22 06/08/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

 66.22Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

5415743 Field Chalk/Turface  945.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-550800-0000

6414846 Weed Killer  1,935.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-550400-0000

6415742 Turface  2,300.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-550800-0000

 5,180.00Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

3482148 4/2022 Gas  1,283.72 06/08/2022 20-30-200-570200-0000

3482148 4/2022 Gas  497.92 06/08/2022 10-00-000-570200-0000

3482148 4/2022 Gas  133.26 06/08/2022 20-30-150-570200-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

3482148 4/2022 Gas  291.20 06/08/2022 20-30-500-570200-0000

3482148 4/2022 Gas  917.17 06/08/2022 20-30-450-570200-0000

3482148 4/2022 Gas  289.31 06/08/2022 20-30-300-570200-0000

3482148 4/2022 Gas  1,004.10 06/08/2022 20-30-100-570200-0000

3482148 4/2022 Gas  423.53 06/08/2022 20-30-350-570200-0000

 4,840.21Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: True

80512 RTU Repairs  711.00 06/08/2022 20-30-450-550300-0000

 711.00Check Total:

Vendor: 133390 Core & Main LP Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

Q905886 Water Key  107.66 06/08/2022 10-10-000-521315-0000

 107.66Check Total:

Vendor: 201591 Justin Diener Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Quarterly Cell Phone  150.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Fundraising, LLC Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True

353 Fete Fundraising  10,360.00 06/08/2022 20-26-000-525500-6845

 10,360.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True

505164 Monitoring  150.00 06/08/2022 20-30-350-521600-0000

505166 Monitoring  150.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

511722 Annual Inspection  150.00 06/08/2022 20-30-150-521600-0000

511723 Annual Inspection  140.00 06/08/2022 20-30-300-521630-0000

511725 Annual Inspection  160.00 06/08/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

511728 Annual Inspection  125.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

511729 Annual Inspection  125.00 06/08/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

512955 Monitoring  105.00 06/08/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

519184 Monitoring  247.80 06/08/2022 20-30-150-521600-0000

520383 Annual Inspection  200.00 06/08/2022 20-30-300-521630-0000

 1,552.80Check Total:

Vendor: 129640 Fullife Safety Center Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

7220451 Safety Supplies  391.57 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 391.57Check Total:

Vendor: 202462 GeoCon Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

21-G1269 Shoreline Engineering Services  480.00 06/08/2022 94-90-865-575110-0000

 480.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132080 Gold Medal-Chicago, Inc. Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

389515 Concessions  3,210.36 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530095-0000

 3,210.36Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

9305232705 Water Filter  87.94 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530210-0000

9309088640 Belts/Filters  474.80 06/08/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

9309088657 Filters  28.68 06/08/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

9320577753 Valves/Cartridges  351.48 06/08/2022 10-10-000-550300-0000

9323490798 Hydrant Keys  60.84 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530210-0000

9325461391 Eye Wash  33.36 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530210-0000

 1,037.10Check Total:

Vendor: 202389 Christopher Gutmann Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  60.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202405 Hanker Logistics Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True

1004402 Shirts/Hats  1,099.80 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1112

 1,099.80Check Total:

Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198800 Hawk Ford Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

Q54511 Tail Light Repairs  174.53 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530340-0000

 174.53Check Total:

Vendor: 135825 Heritage FS Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

37007728 Diesel Fuel  2,093.51 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530500-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 2,093.51Check Total:

Vendor: 136140 High PSI LTD. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

75659 Stump Grinder Repair  367.87 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 367.87Check Total:

Vendor: 202412 Identity Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

1073 Fundraising Vouchers  346.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1173

 346.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202111 Impact Networking, LLC Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

2562559 Report Paper  144.50 06/08/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

2562559 Report Paper  144.50 06/08/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

 289.00Check Total:

Vendor: 114769 IPS, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

Water Slide Repairs  1,285.00 06/08/2022 94-90-930-575110-0000

 1,285.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199968 Hugh Johnson Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

2314 Newton Garden  452.00 06/08/2022 94-90-885-575110-0000

26750 Mulch/Compost Sunset  686.00 06/08/2022 94-90-930-575110-0000

 1,138.00Check Total:

Vendor: 151620 Lauterbach & Amen, LLP Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: True

66702 Annual Financial Audit  2,000.00 06/08/2022 10-00-000-521900-0000

66862 Tax Return Preparation  535.00 06/08/2022 10-00-000-521100-0000

 2,535.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 20-30-100-570300-0000

Mileage 1/2022-5/2022 Mileage  240.14 06/08/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 390.14Check Total:

Vendor: 200545 M&M Sports Scene Inc. Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

63036 Camp Shirts  2,085.00 06/08/2022 20-24-000-525500-4625

63040 Camp Shirts  1,390.00 06/08/2022 20-24-000-525500-4631

 3,475.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202346 David MacDonald Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Classes  539.00 06/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2310

 539.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

7126 Special Use Permits  685.00 06/08/2022 20-30-150-521205-0000

 685.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

295 Winter Classes  796.32 06/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

299 Spring Classes  663.60 06/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 1,459.92Check Total:

Vendor: 198847 McCloud Aquatic Services Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

33312-22 Lake Ellyn Water Treatment  5,553.09 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530615-0000

33313-22 Lake Foxcroft Water Treatment  5,011.18 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530615-0000

 10,564.27Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

87703 Gasket/Drain  41.85 06/08/2022 20-30-200-530300-0000

88488 Splash Pad Repairs  93.70 06/08/2022 20-30-400-530900-0000

88556 Tire  28.99 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

88695 Supplies  81.45 06/08/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

88695 Supplies  165.31 06/08/2022 20-30-100-530102-0000

88938 Pool Repairs  284.56 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530210-0000

89026 Splash Pad Repairs  64.10 06/08/2022 20-30-400-530900-0000

89233 Supplies  32.89 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

89459 Field Paint  37.08 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530600-0000

89483 Splash Pad Repairs  125.01 06/08/2022 20-30-400-530900-0000

89547 Fans/Supplies  234.39 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

89564 Flowers  296.10 06/08/2022 10-10-000-550600-0000

89615 Pothole Patch  21.94 06/08/2022 10-10-000-550500-0000

 1,507.37Check Total:

Vendor: 157018 Midwest Groundcovers LLC. Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

698259 Newton Playground Plantings  743.75 06/08/2022 94-90-885-575110-0000

700130 Sunset Plantings  572.90 06/08/2022 94-90-930-575110-0000

 1,316.65Check Total:

Vendor: 200107 Ryan Miller Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199365 Most Dependable Fountains, Inc. Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

68150 Splash Pad Repairs VG  135.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-521315-0000

 135.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

4/18-5/17/2022 Gas  149.97 06/08/2022 10-00-000-570200-0000

 149.97Check Total:

Vendor: 161204 Scott Norman Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly  Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True

9199 Umpire Fees  1,330.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1111

9279 Umpire Fees  980.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

9318 Umpire Fees  1,300.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

9399 Umpire Fees  805.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1111

9471 Umpire Fees  1,260.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

9510 Umpire Fees  1,250.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

 6,925.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163593 Courtney O'Kray Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: True

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202444 Cindy O'Leary Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

Assigning Fees  420.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1113

Assigning Fees  265.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1113

 685.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200532 P.R. Streich & Sons, Inc. Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

52479 Lift Inspection  320.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 320.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

216200 Legal Publication  103.50 06/08/2022 10-00-000-521150-0000

 103.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200569 Sean Phenegar Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb  Qtrly Cell Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 171043 Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: True

H0426-66 Volleyball Awards  269.28 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1230

H0506-66 Tournament Trophies  776.58 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1233

H0506-66 Soccer Awards  2,477.29 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

H0506-66 Softball Trophies  776.58 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1113

 4,299.73Check Total:

Vendor: 199420 Franklin Pope Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Spring Classes  2,700.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1285

 2,700.00Check Total:

Vendor: 173290 Dave Rajeck Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 173350 Randall Pressure Systems Inc. Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: True

46981 Hose Repairs  442.44 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 442.44Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: True

6012807 Mower Service  242.74 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

6012807-01 Mower Service  16.02 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 258.76Check Total:

Vendor: 200070 Rise Field Hockey Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: True

Spring Spring Classes  7,712.90 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1171

 7,712.90Check Total:

Vendor: 174978 Jeannie Robinson Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Supplies Event Supplies  258.75 06/08/2022 20-26-000-535500-6816

Supplies Event Supplies  46.98 06/08/2022 20-26-000-535500-6801

 455.73Check Total:

Vendor: 201435 Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: True

GESP22 Spring Classes  2,439.50 06/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2331

 2,439.50Check Total:

Vendor: 176971 Sam's Club Direct Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False

Concessions  10.56 06/08/2022 20-30-300-530095-0000

Splashpad Umbrellas  259.96 06/08/2022 20-30-400-530900-0000

Concessions  1,216.89 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530095-0000

Staff Meeting  201.92 06/08/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

Class Supplies  361.72 06/08/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

 2,051.05Check Total:

Vendor: 202458 William Sanford Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Tournament Fees  596.15 06/08/2022 20-21-000-525500-1172

 596.15Check Total:

Vendor: 202296 Mario Schittino Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 10
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False

8391137 Port O Let Fees  125.00 06/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2375

8394627 Port O Let Fees  51.75 06/08/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

 176.75Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False

9729-4 Paint  191.33 06/08/2022 20-30-400-530900-0000

 191.33Check Total:

Vendor: 200038 Chad Shingler Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: True

134937 District-Wide Phone Service 6/2022  590.31 06/08/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

134937 District-Wide Phone Service 6/2022  139.14 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

134937 District-Wide Phone Service 6/2022  590.31 06/08/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

134937 District-Wide Phone Service 6/2022  277.16 06/08/2022 20-30-100-570300-0000

134937 District-Wide Phone Service 6/2022  21.07 06/08/2022 20-30-150-570300-0000

134937 District-Wide Phone Service 6/2022  111.52 06/08/2022 20-30-300-570300-0000

134937 District-Wide Phone Service 6/2022  59.28 06/08/2022 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,788.79Check Total:

Vendor: 198978 Solaris Roofing Solutions, Inc. Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False

41192 Roof Repairs  395.00 06/08/2022 20-30-450-550300-0000

 395.00Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False

Toner  87.30 06/08/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  9.79 06/08/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Supplies  125.96 06/08/2022 20-22-000-535500-2375

Toner  249.65 06/08/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Toner  611.08 06/08/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Supplies  83.78 06/08/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

 1,167.56Check Total:

Vendor: 199074 Sterling Athletics Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False

74188 Camp Supplies  1,317.13 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1146

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 11
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,317.13Check Total:

Vendor: 182050 Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: False

547698 Door Repairs  349.00 06/08/2022 20-30-450-550300-0000

 349.00Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: False

123745 Shirts  906.40 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1123

123745 Shirts  2,343.25 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1127

124030 Shirts  1,320.00 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1111

 4,569.65Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: True

70531491 CO2  748.12 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530600-0000

70532235 CO2  478.12 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530600-0000

70533337 CO2  311.14 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530600-0000

 1,537.38Check Total:

Vendor: 137161 The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: False

District Plantings  483.72 06/08/2022 10-10-000-550600-0000

Tools  188.97 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

 672.69Check Total:

Vendor: 199807 Michael Thomas Jr. Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183005 T-Rexplorers LLC Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: False

1671 Spring Classes  450.00 06/08/2022 20-22-000-525500-2311

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200610 Nathan Troia Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199517 Uline Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False

148723022 Folding Tables  1,182.36 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1130

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 12
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,182.36Check Total:

Vendor: 199084 Javier Vargas Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199085 Varsity Spirit Fashions Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: False

39600781 Uniforms  22,395.83 06/08/2022 20-21-000-535500-1241

 22,395.83Check Total:

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: False

4562 Road Salt  4,372.91 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530620-0000

 4,372.91Check Total:

Vendor: 200423 Village of Glen Ellyn-Special Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: False

4565 Police Services  675.00 06/08/2022 20-26-000-525500-6801

 675.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: True

5203553-0 Supplies  40.84 06/08/2022 20-30-450-530310-0000

5203553-0 Supplies  40.83 06/08/2022 20-30-200-530310-0000

5203553-0 Supplies  40.83 06/08/2022 20-30-300-530300-0000

5203745-0 Supplies  37.43 06/08/2022 20-30-450-530310-0000

5203745-0 Supplies  37.43 06/08/2022 20-30-200-530310-0000

5215648-0 Supplies  326.92 06/08/2022 20-30-500-530300-0000

 524.28Check Total:

Vendor: 200233 Brandon Wassell Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: True

Boot Boot Reimbursement  50.00 06/08/2022 10-00-000-585815-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 192415 Eric Wassell Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: True

Boot Boot Reimbursement  50.00 06/08/2022 10-00-000-585815-0000

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 200.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 13
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: False

N23014 Gator Service  59.37 06/08/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 59.37Check Total:

Vendor: 200964 WIN Universal LLC Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: False

Repair Fiber Cables  1,600.00 06/08/2022 20-00-000-521400-0000

 1,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200441 Jared Zaino Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: True

Cell Reimb Qtrly Phone Reimbursement  150.00 06/08/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

 150.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 204,454.51

 97

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/02/2022 - 10:53 AM) Page 14
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User:

Printed: 06/01/2022 -  9:10AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.06.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200747 AHYAA Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  575.00 06/01/2022 20-21-000-525500-1112

 575.00Check Total:

Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Sunset Cash Banks  700.00 06/01/2022 20-00-000-100200-0000

 700.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 1,275.00

 2

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/01/2022 -  9:10 AM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 05/26/2022 - 10:19AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00006.05.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199008 Hacienda Landscaping, Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

#3 Newton Playground  31,340.10 05/26/2022 94-90-885-575110-0000

 31,340.10Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 31,340.10

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/26/2022 - 10:19 AM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 05/26/2022 -  8:48AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.05.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  2,292.41 05/26/2022 20-30-200-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  276.52 05/26/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  1,183.96 05/26/2022 20-30-450-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  140.84 05/26/2022 20-30-150-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  285.95 05/26/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  55.83 05/26/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  7,303.04 05/26/2022 20-30-100-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  519.77 05/26/2022 20-30-300-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  184.62 05/26/2022 20-30-350-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  1,263.89 05/26/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  556.55 05/26/2022 20-30-500-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  19.20 05/26/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  51.54 05/26/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  23.62 05/26/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  1,255.66 05/26/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  191.62 05/26/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

4/8-5/11/2022 Electricity  236.66 05/26/2022 20-30-350-570100-0000

 15,841.68Check Total:

Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Additional Banks H & K  600.00 05/26/2022 20-00-000-100200-0000

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202459 Clean Sweep Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

PS447861 Clean Lake Ellyn Driveway  212.81 05/26/2022 94-90-865-575110-0000

 212.81Check Total:

Vendor: 202205 Joel Cortes Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Tournment Reimbursement  313.18 05/26/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/26/2022 -  8:48 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 313.18Check Total:

Vendor: 119250 D & R Trucking Company Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

22023 Ball Field Mix  850.00 05/26/2022 10-10-000-550800-0000

 850.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198967 Dupage Federation on Human Reform Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

7901 Translation Services-Referendum  55.00 05/26/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202192 East Avenue Lacrosse Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Spring Fees  5,931.80 05/26/2022 20-21-000-525500-1174

 5,931.80Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

51882 Monitoring  96.12 05/26/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 96.12Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True

498791 Quarterly Lease  150.00 05/26/2022 20-30-300-521630-0000

505163 Quarterly Monitoring  300.00 05/26/2022 20-30-300-521630-0000

505165 Quarterly Monitoring  300.00 05/26/2022 20-30-200-521630-0000

505711 Quarterly Lease  105.00 05/26/2022 20-30-300-521630-0000

 855.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198800 Hawk Ford Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

51029 #422 Repairs  62.15 05/26/2022 10-10-000-530340-0000

 62.15Check Total:

Vendor: 141750 Illinois Dept of Agriculture Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

License Applicator License  60.00 05/26/2022 10-10-000-585250-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 141771 Illinois State Police Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

Background Checks  1,500.00 05/26/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

 1,500.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/26/2022 -  8:48 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

1432 Mulch  1,605.00 05/26/2022 10-10-000-550600-0000

1903 Mulch/Limestone  532.00 05/26/2022 10-10-000-550600-0000

 2,137.00Check Total:

Vendor: 153168 Lombard Baseball League Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  450.00 05/26/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199054 Playpower LT Farmington, Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

1400256862 Newton Playground Equipment  5,337.18 05/26/2022 94-90-885-575110-0000

 5,337.18Check Total:

Vendor: 202460 Public Communications Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

2204043 Referendum Professional Services  21,102.49 05/26/2022 94-90-000-575110-0000

 21,102.49Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: True

11019177 Equipment Repairs  96.67 05/26/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 96.67Check Total:

Vendor: 179030 Signarama Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

1207 Sponsor Sign Installation  1,391.80 05/26/2022 20-21-000-535500-1234

1508 Sponsor Sign Installation  88.00 05/26/2022 20-21-000-535500-1280

 1,479.80Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

AED Monitoring 4/12-5/11/2022  35.60 05/26/2022 10-00-000-585815-0000

 35.60Check Total:

Vendor: 200735 Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

313 Logo Design  250.00 05/26/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 193185 WDSRA Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Inclusion Costs  1,545.01 05/26/2022 55-00-000-575350-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/26/2022 -  8:48 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,545.01Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 58,811.49

 21

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/26/2022 -  8:48 AM) Page 4
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User:

Printed: 05/17/2022 -  9:03AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.05.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 198956 Carlson Paint & Glass Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

G160547 Newton Window Repair  128.11 05/18/2022 10-10-000-550300-0000

 128.11Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

6413430 Road Salt  1,296.00 05/18/2022 10-10-000-530620-0000

 1,296.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Norman Staples-Office Supplies  32.95 05/18/2022 10-10-000-530100-0000

 32.95Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True

Clay Court Repairs  54.84 05/18/2022 20-21-000-535500-1182

Sump Pump  14.38 05/18/2022 20-30-200-550300-0000

Key Duplication  136.70 05/18/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

Gate Repairs  35.02 05/18/2022 20-30-475-530425-0000

Key Duplication  130.04 05/18/2022 20-21-000-535500-1181

Supplies  35.98 05/18/2022 20-30-200-530300-0000

Paint Machine Repairs  17.98 05/18/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

Paint  24.23 05/18/2022 20-30-500-530210-0000

Paint  26.95 05/18/2022 20-30-500-530210-0000

Supplies  7.49 05/18/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

Supplies  21.56 05/18/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

Supplies  23.38 05/18/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

Supplies  17.98 05/18/2022 20-30-200-530300-0000

Zip Ties  58.45 05/18/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Supplies  96.91 05/18/2022 20-30-500-530300-0000

 701.89Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/17/2022 -  9:03 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

87397 Event Supplies  232.84 05/18/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

 232.84Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 2,391.79

 5

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/17/2022 -  9:03 AM) Page 2
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MEMO 

June 2, 2022 

 

TO:  Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Nathan Troia, PLA, Superintendent of Planning and Natural Resources 

CC:  Dave Harris, Executive Director   

RE:              Resolution Promoting Sustainable Outdoor Lighting Practices 
 
 

Through community engagement from the Glen Ellyn Park District Environmental Committee, 

staff has been in contact with the local delegate to the International Dark Sky Association 

(IDA),www.darksky.org.   IDA has been promoting and working with surrounding agencies the 

mission of sustainable lighting practices. 

 

These practices include the principles of reducing energy consumption, reducing the impact on 

wildlife, and increasing quality of life.  All principals that align with the Park District’s mission.  

Staff has been working on LED upgrades in the past few years to reduce our energy 

consumption.   

 

The attached resolution determines that the Park District shall adhere to dark sky principles, 

where possible and practical.  Athletic playability, recreation and safety are still of priority.  

With foresight and planning, simple changes can be made to achieve all goals.  For example, 

having light only directed where needed, no brighter than necessary and only used when it is 

useful. 

 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Park Board of Commissioners pass the Resolution 22-02, Promoting 
Sustainable Outdoor Lighting Practices. 
 
Motion 
I make the motion to approve the attached Resolution 22-02, Promoting Sustainable Outdoor 
Lighting Practices. 
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GLEN ELLYN PARK DISTRICT  

RESOLUTION 22-02 

 

A RESOLUTION PROMOTING SUSTAINABLE OUTDOOR LIGHTING PRACTICES 

 

WHEREAS, the mission of the Glen Ellyn Park District ("Park District") is to enrich the 

quality of community life through a diversity of healthy leisure pursuits and heightened 

appreciation for our natural world; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Environmental Policy of the Park District is to establish and maintain 

sound environmental policies, practices and educational opportunities for the employees and 

patrons of the Park District; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Park District values the practice of energy conservation, and because of 

the Park District's devotion to energy conservation, emphasis on sustainable outdoor lighting 

practices is desired to decrease the human impact on the environment; and 

 

WHEREAS, preserving and protecting the night sky enhances the use and enjoyment of 

property which is enhanced through the use of appropriate lighting practices; and 

  
